SINDH ORDINANCE NO.IX OF 1981

THE SIND WAQF PROPERTIES (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE 1981

[7th May, 1981]

1979.

An Ordinance to amend the Sindh Waqf Properties Ordinance, 1979.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Waqf Properties **Preamble**. Ordinance, 1979, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fifth day of July, 1977 and the Laws (Continuance in Force) Order, 1977, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:—

1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sind Waqf Properties **short title and commencement**.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Sind Waqf Properties Ordinance, 1979, in section 7, Amendment of after sub-section (2), the following shall be added:— Ordinance IX of

"(3) Government may, by notification, transfer any waqf property taken over under sub-section (1), to any Council constituted under the Sind Local Government Ordinance, 1979, and on such transfer the Council or any of its members authorized by it shall exercise the powers and perform the functions of the Chief Administrator and any person authorized by the Council, with the approval of Government, shall exercise the powers and perform the functions of the Administrator in respect of the Waqf Property so transferred.".